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FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY AUTHORITY
OFFICE OF HEARING OFFICERS

DEPARTMENT OF ENFORCEMENT,
Complainant,

Disciplinary Proceeding
No. 2015044379701

v.
Hearing Officer–DRS
RESPONDENT
Respondent.

ORDER DENYING MOTION TO DISMISS
A. Introduction
The Department of Enforcement charged that Respondent acted unethically by making
misrepresentations in an email to her bank employer. The alleged misrepresentations concerned
email communications she had with someone impersonating a bank customer. The Complaint
alleges the following: While associated with a member firm as a registered representative,
Respondent was also employed by Union Bank (“Bank”) as a Private Wealth Advisor.1 The
Bank’s Bankwide Policy manual prohibited employees from processing any transaction
requested by email.2 Additionally, the Bank’s Business Standards for Ethical conduct required
employees to comply with all applicable laws and identified dishonest and fraudulent acts
prohibited by law. These acts included “Willfully making any false or untrue entry or willful
omission in any book or record of the Bank.”3
In connection with her Bank employment, Respondent received an email from a Bank
customer’s email account.4 The email requested that the Bank make a payment from his personal
bank account for a piece of artwork he had purchased.5 In her email response to the request,
Respondent directed the customer to send to her signed wire instructions and assured him that
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she would then “take care of the payment” for him.6 Respondent then received an email reply
from the customer’s email account containing wire instructions requesting that the Bank wire
funds to a third-party bank account.7
After receiving these instructions, Respondent emailed them to the Bank’s wire room.
Her email stated that she had met with the customer at his home and, while there, he gave her the
wire instructions. Respondent’s email explained that because the customer did not have a fax
machine at his home, she took the wire instructions to the office to fax them to the Bank’s wire
room.8 These statements were false in two respects. Respondent had not received the wire
instructions from the customer at his home; she had received them by email.9 And she did not
take the wire instructions to the Bank to try and fax them to the wire room.10 In any event, before
wiring funds out of the customer’s account, the Bank learned that the wire request was from an
imposter and did not execute the wire transfer.11
Several days later, the Bank’s investigators interviewed Respondent.12 Initially, she
continued claiming that she had obtained the wire instructions at the customer’s home. But
eventually, she conceded during the interview that her email to the Bank’s wire room contained
false statements.13 Respondent’s member firm employer then terminated her for violating the
Bank’s Business Standards for Ethical Conduct regarding the untrue statements in her email to
the wire room and for not cooperating fully and answering questions truthfully and completely
during the Bank’s investigation.14
Based on the allegedly false statements in Respondent’s email to the wire room, the
Complaint charges Respondent with engaging in conduct inconsistent with high standards of
commercial honor and just and equitable principles of trade in violation of FINRA Rule 2010.
On December 7, 2015, Respondent moved to dismiss the Complaint on the grounds that FINRA
lacks jurisdiction under Rule 2010 to bring disciplinary proceedings for an alleged good faith
mistake in a non-securities transaction. Respondent further argues that even if this conduct can
be regulated by Rule 2010, FINRA’s authority is pre-empted by applicable federal banking
authorities, which, she asserts, have exclusive authority over such transactions. On January 11,
2016, Enforcement opposed the motion. As I explain below, the Complaint alleges wrongdoing
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that is within FINRA’s jurisdiction; states a valid cause of action for violation of Rule 2010; and
FINRA’s jurisdiction is not pre-empted by federal banking law. Accordingly, I deny the motion.
B. Legal Standard
FINRA’s Rules do not address motions to dismiss. But under the summary disposition
rule, FINRA Rule 9264, Hearing Officers may grant motions for summary disposition with
respect to jurisdictional issues.15 Further, Rule 9147 provides that a Hearing Officer may rule on
procedural motions and administrative matters arising during a case. Finally, the National
Adjudicatory Council (“NAC”) has concluded that it is appropriate to treat a motion to dismiss
as allowable under the summary disposition rule.16 Therefore, while Respondent’s motion does
not specifically invoke Rule 9264, I will treat the motion to dismiss as a summary disposition
motion. Accordingly, for the purpose of deciding the motion, I will treat the allegations in the
Complaint as true.17 Also, I will treat any inferences drawn from the underlying facts in the light
most favorable to the party opposing summary disposition, namely, Enforcement.18
C. Discussion
1. The Complaint States a Valid Cause of Action Under Rule 2010.
The Complaint charges Respondent with violating FINRA Rule 2010. This Rule requires
members, in the course of their business, to “observe high standards of commercial honor and
just and equitable principles of trade.” Rule 2010 also applies to associated persons.19 Recently,
in the Dep’t of Enforcement v. Grivas, the NAC addressed the purpose and reach of the Rule:
FINRA Rule 2010 is a broad and generalized ethical provision. FINRA’s
authority to pursue discipline for violations of FINRA Rule 2010 is sufficiently
wide to encompass any unethical, business-related conduct, regardless of whether
it involves a security . . . The rule therefore applies “when the misconduct reflects
on [an] associated person’s ability to comply with the regulatory requirements of
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the securities business and to fulfill his fiduciary duties in handling other people’s
money.”20
Respondent concedes that Rule 2010 allows FINRA to bring an action against a
registered representative for non-securities related misconduct. But, she argues, such an action is
limited to intentional, bad faith conduct.21 She further argues that the Complaint should be
dismissed because a disciplinary action cannot be maintained for an alleged good faith mistake in
a non-securities transaction. Here, Respondent asserts, she had no intent to defraud either her
client or the Bank or to benefit herself. And she did not injure a customer. Instead, according to
Respondent, she did not act in bad faith but only “acted in earnest in an attempt to fulfill her
client’s purported wishes to transfer funds to purchase art work.”22
Respondent’s arguments misperceive the requirements of a Rule 2010 violation. To state
a claim under this Rule, Enforcement need not allege that Respondent engaged in intentional,
bad faith, and unethical conduct. Nor must Enforcement allege motive or scienter.23 Further,
there is no requirement that Enforcement allege that Respondent’s conduct injured, or was aimed
at injuring, a customer, as customer harm is not a necessary element of a self-regulatory rule
violation.24 Indeed, violations of just and equitable principles of trade have been predicated on
misconduct committed for the very purpose of benefitting customers.25 Rather, allegations of
either bad faith or unethical conduct are sufficient.26
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Here, Enforcement alleged business-related conduct. Additionally, the alleged
misconduct reflects negatively on Respondent’s ability to comply with the regulatory
requirements of the securities business and to fulfill her fiduciary duties in handling other
people’s money.27 Numerous cases have found that associated persons who provided false
information to their member firm employer engaged in unethical conduct in violation of Rule
2010.28 Therefore, taken in a light most favorable to Enforcement, the Complaint alleges that
Respondent engaged in unethical conduct. As a result, I find that the Complaint states a cause of
action for violating Rule 2010.
2.

FINRA’s Jurisdiction in this Case is Not Pre-empted by Federal Banking Law

In addition to arguing that Rule 2010’s scope does not extend to her alleged misconduct,
Respondent asserts that federal banking law pre-empts FINRA jurisdiction in the matter.
Specifically, Respondent argues that the gravamen of the action relates to a non-securities related
banking transaction subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of federal banking law. Consequently,
Respondent requests that the Complaint be dismissed. I reject this argument. First, in her motion,
Respondent cites no authority holding that federal banking law pre-empts FINRA’s jurisdiction
to discipline associated persons for banking-related misconduct.
Moreover, FINRA has often disciplined associated persons for violations of Rule 2010
(or its predecessor rule) even though they were subject to another regulator’s jurisdiction.29
27

See Ortiz, 2008 SEC LEXIS 2401, at *22.
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See, e.g., Dep’t of Enforcement v. Mielke, No. 2009019837302, 2014 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 24, at *40 (NAC
July 18, 2014), aff’d, Exchange Act Release No. 75981, 15 SEC LEXIS 34 (Sept. 24, 2015), appeal docketed, No.
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LEXIS 25, at *65–66 (NAC Oct. 1, 2013) (affirming finding that Pierce violated NASD Rules 2110 and 3110 by
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2003 NASD Discip. LEXIS 4, at *8–9 (NAC May 7, 2003) (finding that respondent violated NASD Rule 2110 by
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20100242409, 2012 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 38, at *7–8 (OHO Apr. 17, 2012) (finding that Rule 2010 was broad
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Especially instructive is Keilen Dimone Wiley.30 In that case, the SEC explicitly rejected the
argument that because the respondent was subject to state insurance regulation, FINRA lacked
jurisdiction to bring a disciplinary action against him. FINRA had disciplined Wiley, an
associated person who, in his position as an independent insurance agent, used customer
insurance premiums to pay personal and business expenses. On appeal, the SEC concluded that
respondent violated Rule 2010 because his conduct showed that he was “unable to fulfill the
basic duties of a securities professional, which include being entrusted to handle customer
funds.”31 In challenging FINRA’s jurisdiction, Wiley contended that “FINRA’s jurisdiction is
limited to the securities industry and that it improperly ‘ventured into the distinctly separate and
different realms of insurance and Texas independent contractor and contract law.’” Further,
Wiley maintained “that only the states can regulate the insurance industry and resolve disputes
that involve independent contractors or contract law.”32
The SEC rejected this argument, finding instead that “state laws governing insurance
business practices and independent contractors are irrelevant in this case because FINRA brought
this disciplinary action against Wiley for violating FINRA Rules.”33 The SEC noted that it had
“repeatedly held that FINRA’s disciplinary authority is broad enough to encompass businessrelated conduct that is inconsistent with just and equitable principles of trade, even if that activity
does not involve a security.”34 In short, the SEC concluded that “Wiley’s unethical businessrelated conduct, even while performing insurance-related activities, falls under FINRA’s
jurisdiction.”35
Similarly, here, it is irrelevant whether another regulator may exercise jurisdiction over
Respondent for the misconduct alleged in this case. Enforcement is not prosecuting Respondent
in her capacity as a bank employee who allegedly violated banking regulations. Rather, she is
charged with violating FINRA Rule 2010. Respondent’s status as a bank employee does not
shield her from complying with Rule 2010 or preclude Enforcement from prosecuting her for
allegedly engaging in non-securities, business-related conduct that violates that Rule.
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D. Order
Because the Complaint states a valid cause of action under Rule 2010, and FINRA’s
jurisdiction is not pre-empted, I DENY the motion.
SO ORDERED.
____________________________
David R. Sonnenberg
Hearing Officer
Date:

January 28, 2016
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